therefore written off as an expense.

6. INTEREST AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 2018 2017
 $ $

Bond interest due 1,098,484 86,989

Net advances to unit holders 4,395,400 -

Other 666,252 910,231

 6,160,136 997,220

The balance of $4,395,400 represents net redemptions paid to unit holders, which at year-end, are
awaiting conversion to units, at the December 31, 2018 net asset value per unit. With effect from June
15, 2018, the Fund implemented a forward pricing policy of valuing transactions. Under this policy,
transactions are converted to units at the per unit net asset value computed at the month-end. As the
obligation to reduce units for the net redemptions paid, takes effect after the December 31, 2018 per unit
net asset value is computed, the net amount disbursed to unit holders is classified as an advance.

 44 SAGICOR LIFE INC SEGREGATED PENSION FUNDS - BARBADOS

Notes to the Financial Statements Sagicor (Bonds) Fund
Year ended December 31, 2018 Amounts expressed in Barbados Dollars

7. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

Analysis of financial investments

 2018 2017
 IFRS 9 basis IAS 39 basis
 Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
 Value Value Value Value
 $ $ $ $

Investments at FVTPL

Fair value through profit and loss:

Bonds – Unlisted Local 82,616,770 82,616,770 121,280,540 121,280,540

Bonds – Unlisted Regional 25,623,141 25,623,141 21,974,542 21,974,542

Bonds – Listed International 139,724,063 139,724,063 143,185,514 143,185,514

Total debt securities 247,963,974 247,963,974 286,440,596 286,440,596

Common shares – Listed 932,677 932,677 800,108 800,108

Preferred shares – Unlisted 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

Mutual funds – Unlisted 3,106,434 3,106,434 8,897,566 8,897,566

Total equity securities 5,539,111 5,539,111 11,197,674 11,197,674

Investments at amortised cost:

Deposits 43,013,437 43,013,437 34,598,877 34,598,877

Mortgage loans, net 77,512,667 77,996,000 80,035,970 80,391,637

Total 120,526,104 121,009,437 114,634,847 114,990,514

Total financial investments 374,029,189 374,512,522 412,273,117 412,628,784

Mortgage loans are reported at the gross principal of $101,627,108, net of impairment of $23,729,890
(2017 - gross principal of $102,145,266, net of impairment of $22,109,296). The fair value of the fixed
rate mortgage loans is $22,340,723 (2017 - $31,352,584) and the carrying value is $21,857,390 (2017 -
$30,996,917). All other amounts approximate their fair value.

SAGICOR LIFE INC SEGREGATED PENSION FUNDS - BARBADOS 45

[…]

Other receivables 1,341,731 1,532,767

Total accounts receivable 8,339,456 7,016,013

Less: Provision for impairment of receivables (689,681) (689,681)

 7,649,775 6,326,332

The balance of $1,707,557 represents net redemptions paid to unit holders, which at year-end, are awaiting
conversion to units, at the December 31, 2018 net asset value per unit. With effect from June 15, 2018, the
Fund implemented a forward pricing policy of valuing transactions. Under this policy, transactions are
converted to units at the per unit net asset value computed at the month-end. As the obligation to reduce
units for the net redemptions paid, takes effect after the December 31, 2018 per unit net asset value is
computed, the net amount disbursed to unit holders is classified as an advance.

SAGICOR LIFE INC SEGREGATED PENSION FUNDS - BARBADOS 103

Notes to the Financial Statements Sagicor (Equity) Fund
Year ended December 31, 2018 Amounts expressed in Barbados Dollars

10. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

10.1 Analysis of financial investments

 2018 2017
 IFRS 9 basis IAS 39 basis
 Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
 Value Value Value Value
 $ $ $ $

Investments at FVTPL

Fair value through profit and loss:

International – Listed 23,923,898 23,923,898 34,001,309 34,001,309

Local – Unlisted 5,108,900 5,108,900 7,140,018 7,140,018

Regional – Unlisted 9,686,847 9,686,847 2,844,874 2,844,874

Total debt securities 38,719,645 38,719,645 43,986,201 43,986,201

Common Shares – Local Listed 120,349,990 120,349,990 110,373,216 110,373,216

Common Shares – Regional Listed 28,955,654 28,955,654 28,653,507 28,653,507

Common Shares – International Listed 115,896,197 115,896,197 202,802,993 202,802,993

Common Shares – Unlisted 84,821 84,821 84,821 84,821

Preference Shares – Listed - - 334,823 334,823

Alternative Investments – Listed 111,622,641 111,622,641 23,956,492 23,956,492

Alternative Investments – Unlisted 33,555,781 33,555,781 36,748,288 36,748,288

Mutual Funds – Listed 4,353,355 4,353,355 4,951,566 4,951,566

Mutual Funds - Unlisted 2,573,105 2,573,105 2,704,700 2,704,700

Total equity securities 417,391,544 417,391,544 410,610,406 410,610,406

 2018 2017
 IFRS 9 basis IAS 39 basis
 Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
 Value Value Value Value
 $ $ $ $

Investments at amortised cost:

Deposits 1,405,453 1,405,453 11,800,158 11,800,158

Mortgage loans 19,719,028 19,787,087 10,806,356 10,852,833

Total investments at amortised cost: 21,124,481 21,192,540 22,606,514 22,652,991

Total financial investments 477,235,670 477,303,729 477,203,121 477,249,598

The fair value of the fixed rate mortgage loans is $7,906,705 (2017 - $8,495,398) and the carrying value is
$ 7,838,646 (2017 - $8,448,921). All other amounts approximate their fair value.

See note 12.4 for the fair value of investments at amortised cost.

 104 SAGICOR LIFE INC SEGREGATED PENSION FUNDS - BARBADOS

Notes to the Financial Statements Sagicor (Equity) Fund
Year ended December 31, 2018 Amounts expressed in Barbados Dollars